
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a ) 
AmerenUE for Authority to File Tariffs Increasing ) 
Rates for Electric Service Provided to Customers ) Case No. ER-2010-0036
In the Company’s Missouri Service Area. )  
 
 

RESPONSE TO MIEC’S SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO AMERENUE’S 
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY 

 
 
 COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE and in response to the above-

referenced filing, states as follows: 

 1. The filing made by Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC) earlier today 

mischaracterizes and, at times, misstates the relevant facts and circumstances relating to this 

issue.   

2. MIEC makes the incredible claim that AmerenUE was required to file direct 

testimony explaining why actual test year level of maintenance expense changed since the test 

year in the last case.  This is nonsense.  The utility files its case in chief, which includes a 

revenue requirement based upon actual, historic test year figures and, if proposed by the 

Company, testimony underlying any adjustments to test year figures (for normalization; for non-

recurring items; for known and measurable changes expected from the filing to the anticipated 

update period; for pro-forma adjustments to account for expected changes from the filing to the 

anticipated update period).  The Company was not required to file testimony explaining changes 

in the test year figures from the last case’s test year to this case’s test year.  These cases start 

with the test year figures.  If a party has a problem with those, they take issue with them in their 

own direct cases, or at least in rebuttal. 



3. MIEC claims that it was responding to “new information.”  This claim is 

incorrect.  Mr. Meyer used 16 data points in his brand new analysis – 15 of them were available 

to him before he had the full opportunity to file rebuttal testimony on February 11.  One, a 

budgeted figure for one power plant, was provided to the Staff on January 21.  Had Mr. Meyer 

asked, it would have been provided to him too.  Mr. Meyer’s unit-by-unit outage data was 

available to him through Brubaker and Associates’ own subscription to the NERC GADs outage 

data he relied on for it, and in any event, was included in workpapers provided to MIEC in 

connection with the Company’s direct case.  The “longer interval” information MIEC’s pleading 

claims was “new” was contained in the response to Staff DR No. 294, propounded to the 

Company in December.  MIEC is served with a copy of every DR propounded by every party in 

this case.  Moreover, AmerenUE responded to the DR on January 7, 2010 – more than one 

month before rebuttal testimony was due – and MIEC has access 24 hours a day seven days a 

week to every DR response the Company issues via the Company’s Caseworks Extranet site.  In 

brief, Mr. Meyer, had he wanted to or had he thought of it, could have done what he waited to do 

in his surrebuttal testimony when he filed his direct testimony, and certainly when he filed his 

rebuttal testimony.1

4. MIEC claims, wrongly, that Mr. Meyer’s surrebuttal testimony was “limited to 

material which was responsive to the matters raised in AmerenUE’s rebuttal testimony” and was 

“based solely on information provided by AmerenUE in its rebuttal testimony.”  That is simply 

not accurate.  The unit outage-by-outage information presented by Mr. Meyer was not in 

AmerenUE’s rebuttal testimony; as noted, it was in data that MIEC had access to at any time 

since this case was filed.  The plant-by-plant maintenance expense figures were not in 

                                                 
1 Mr. Meyer would have had to have substituted one actual figure for the one budgeted figure; i.e., he would have 
had to change one of his 16 inputs. 
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AmerenUE’s rebuttal testimony; that data was available to MIEC for the asking, at any time.  

MIEC knows how to ask DRs; it has asked dozens of them in this case.   

5. MIEC points to budgeted maintenance expenditures from 2010 through 2012 

which it is true were presented for the first time in AmerenUE’s rebuttal testimony.  But 

Mr. Meyer’s surrebuttal testimony does not address the 2010 to 2012 figures.2  To the contrary, 

it simply uses one number (out of 16) from one plant, that in fact came from data the Staff used 

in its rebuttal testimony and which the Staff had more than three weeks before its rebuttal 

testimony was filed.   

6. Finally, MIEC claims AmerenUE “had two opportunities to introduce all of the 

information it now seeks to file.”  This is the proverbial pot calling the kettle black.  Had 

Mr. Meyer wanted to examine plant-by-plant maintenance expense, and unit-by-unit outages, he 

could have done so anytime he wanted starting as far back as July 25 of last year.  He could have 

done that analysis, and filed it with MIEC’s direct case on December 18, 2009, or he could have 

done that analysis and filed it with MIEC’s rebuttal case on February 11.  No party proposed to 

normalize power plant maintenance expense in the manner proposed by Mr. Meyer until the 

night of the 10th day prior to the commencement of the hearings in this case.  The manifest 

injustice that would occur would be to allow MIEC to “sand bag” the Company for seven 

months, while then denying the Company the ability respond.  The Company’s Motion for Leave 

to file Mr. Birk’s Supplemental Testimony should be granted.  

Steven R. Sullivan, #33102 SMITH LEWIS, LLP 
Sr. Vice President, General   
Counsel and Secretary /s/James B. Lowery      
Thomas M. Byrne, # 33340 James B. Lowery, #40503 
Managing Assoc. General Counsel Suite 200, City Centre Building 
Ameren Services Company 111 South Ninth Street 
                                                 
2 Except to use one budgeted figure for 2010 for one plant; the other three 2010 figures for the other three plants, 
and the eight 2011 and 2012 figures for all of the plants, were not addressed by Mr. Meyer at all. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served via e-mail, on the following 

parties on the 15th day of March, 2010: 
 
Nathan Williams 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360 
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov
 

Lisa C. Langeneckert 
Sandberg Phoenix & Von Gontard, P.C. 
One City Centre, 15th Floor 
515 North Sixth Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101-1880 
llangeneckert@sandbergphoenix.com
 

Lewis R. Mills 
Missouri Office of Public Counsel 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-2230 
Lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov  
opcservice@ded.mo.gov  
 
Michael C. Pendergast 
Rick E. Zucker 
Laclede Gas Co. 
720 Olive Street, Ste. 1520 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
mpendergast@laclede.com
rzucker@laclede.com
 
Diana M. Vuylsteke 
Bryan Cave, LLP 
211 N. Broadway, Ste. 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com
 
Thomas G. Glick 
7701 Forsyth Blvd., Ste. 800 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
tglick@dmfirm.com
 
Sherrie A. Schroder 
Michael A. Evans 
7730 Carondelet, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
saschroder@hstly.com
mevans@hstly.com

John C. Dodge 
Davis, Wright and Tremaine, LLP 
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Ste 200 
Washington, DC 20006 
johndodge@dwt.com
 
Mark W. Comley 
Newman, Comley and Ruth 
PO Box 537 
601 Monroe St., Ste. 301 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
comleym@ncrpc.com
 
John B. Coffman 
871 Tuxedo Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
john@johncoffman.net
 
Shelley A. Woods 
Sarah B. Mangelsdorf 
P.O. Box 899 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899 
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov
sarah.mangelsdorf@ago.mo.gov
 
Douglas Healy 
939 Boonville, Suite A 
Springfield, MO 65802 
dhealy@mpua.org
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David Woodsmall 
428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 300 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com
 
James B. Deutsch 
Thomas R. Schwarz 
308 E. High St., Suite 301 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
jdeutsch@blitzbardgett.com
tschwarz@blitzbardgett.com
 
Karl Zobrist 
Roger W. Steiner 
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthall LLP 
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com
rsteiner@sonnenschein.com
 
 
 
 
 

Sam Overfelt 
Missouri Retailers Association 
618 E. Capitol Avenue 
P.O. Box 1336 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
moretailers@aol.com
 
 
 
Henry B. Robertson 
705 Olive Street, Suite 614 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org
 
Leland Curtis 
Carl Lumley 
Kevin O’Keefe 
Curtis, Heinz, Garrett & O’Keefe PC 
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
314-725-8788 
314-725-8789 
lcurtis@lawfirmmail.com
clumley@lawfirmmail.com
kokeefe@lawfirmmail.com
 
 

 /s/ James B. Lowery  
James B. Lowery 
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